Rule 1 29/1.54

(a) Insert full name of
Company

(b} Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

{d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
{if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

! 06356427

|

A Plus English Limited

[, Phiip Booth
PR Booth & Co
Suite 7

Milner House
Milner Way
Ossett

WF5 9JE

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 12 May 2011 enclose a
copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has terminated, together with a report of my receipts and

payments

Date l1-0% 10

APLOO1
A Plus English Limited

Phil Booth

PR Booth & Co
Suite 7

Mtiner House
Miner Way
Ossett

WF5 9JE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

THURSDAY

For Official Use
Liquidation Section

g

Post Room

12/07/2012 #122
COMPANIES HOUSE




P R B t h & C Suite 7, milner House, Milner Way, Ossett, WF5 9JE
OO O Tel 01924 263777 Fax 01924 276224
email enquines@prbocthandco ¢o uk

Insolvency Practitioners www prboothandco co uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

When telephoning please ask for Phii Booth
Qur Ref PRB/APLO01/6

11 July 2012

Dear Sirs

A Plus English Ltd — Failed Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA")
Leeds District Registry: No 503 of 2011

Annual & Final Report to Creditors & Members

Further to my appointment as Supervisor on 12 May 2011, I wnte to provide creditors and members
with my Annual and Final Report on the outcome of the CVA

Key Terms of the CVA Proposals

The main terms of the proposal, approved with modifications on 12 May 2011, are summarised below:
. CVA contributions to be no less than £1,%00 per month for the duration of the arrangement

. 6 monthly income and expenditure review to be conducted with 50% of net increase n surplus
income, after provision for tax, to be introduced

Certificate of Non Compliance/Failure of the CVA

On 29 February 2012 I wrote to you to confirm that the Company was no longer in a position to
continue trading and that steps were being taken to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidation

The CVA has formally falled given that the Company went into Liquidation on 26 March 2012 A copy
of the Certificate of Non Compliance 1s attached for your reference,

Case Progress

1. Voluntary Contributions

1.1  Prior to the failure of the CVA, the Company paid monthly contnbutions totalling £12,000

2. Other Realisations

21 The loan account balance owed by the former director, Mrs Berhanu, 1s irrecoverable as she s
Bankrupt and I have been informed by the Official Receiver that there are insufficient assets in
her Bankruptcy estate to enable a dividend to be paid to her creditors

2.2 Gross bank interest in the sum of £2.83 has been received

L
ﬁf\}
(R3
Philip Booth 1s licensed by the Insolvercy Practitioners Association k& —_

insalvency Practitioners acting as Admimistrators and Administrative Receivers cantract as agents of the Company and without personal liability
PR Booth & Co s a trading style of PR Booth & Co Ltd Company No 7193078 Registered in England & Wales



31

32

3.3

34

35

3.6

37

4,

4.1

51

Nominee’s and Supervisor's Remuneration

I have drawn the Nominee’'s Fee of £5,000 00 plus VAT, as agreed by creditors This n line with
the CVA Proposal and Estimated Outcome Statement

In respect of my remuneration for acting as Supervisor of the CVA, I have drawn fees totalling
£3,250.00 n respect of this firm’s total tme costs of £3,462 50, representing 21 0 hours at an
average charge out rate of £164 88 per hour

Appendix A shows a detailed breakdown of these costs

Disbursements

I have incurred disbursements amounting to the sum of £577 74, as set out below, of which
£573 16 has been discharged from funds held,

Category 1 £ Category 2 £
Disbursements Disbursements
Insurance Bond* 400 00 Copying 47 85
Room Hire 50 00 Mileage/Travel 64 16
Company Search 6 00
Postage 973

46573 112 01

(*Mandatory fixed cost insurance policy relative to the total value of assets subject to the CVA)

Category 1 disbursements relate to external services provided which are directly attnbutable to
the case. Category 2 disbursements relate to shared or allocated costs which generally relate
to intemal charges made for items such as postage, photocopying, faxes, room hire and
mileage

Creditor approval 1s required for Category 2 disbursements to be charged as an expense of the
CVA in accordance with best practice gutdelines as set out in Statement Of Insolvency Practice
9

Creditors approved these charges at the meeting of creditors held on 12 May 2011

Receipts and Payments

Attached to this report 15 a Receipts and Payments Account for the penod 12 May 2011 to 11
July 2012 There are no funds in hand

Creditors’ Claims & Dividends
Preferential Creditors

I have not received any cdamms from Preferential Creditors and none were anticipated on the
Statement of Affairs as no employees were made redundant prior to the commencement of the

CVA,



52

53

54

55

56

57

58

61

62

Unsecured Creditors

A Notice of Intended Dividend was i1ssued on 20 February 2012 to all creditors who had yet to
submit a formal Proof of Debt The fast date for receving claims was 16 March 2012 with the
first intenm dividend being payable within two months thereafter, e by 16 May 2012

Unfortunately I did not recerve the final claim from the main creditor, HM Revenue & Customs
(HMRCY), untd 21 May 2012, which 1s after the expiration of the Notice of Intended Dividend

However, given that there are only two creditors’ clams in the proceedings I have elected to
exercise my discretion and allow HMRC's claim

Furthermore, I do not believe It 15 1n creditors’ interests to 1ssue a new Notice of Intended
Dividend, given that ail unsecured claims have now been received

A first intenm dividend of 0 §7p in the £ was paid to all proving creditors on 11 July 2012

Diwvidend payments of £1,833 have therefore been made to creditors, representing a dividend of
0 97p on agreed claims totalling £188,395

Creditors should regard this report as notice of no further dnvidends due to the faillure of the
CVA

General
A copy of this report has also been filed at Court and with the Registrar of Companies

Should you have any queries regarding this report or any aspect of the case, please do not
hesitate to contact me

Yours faithfully

PR

Phil Booth
Supervisor




CERTIFICATE OF NON COMPLIANCE

IN THE LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY NO. 503 OF 2011

IN THE MATTER OF A PLUS ENGLISH LIMITED

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

I, Prulip Booth, the Supervisor of the faled Company Voluntary Arrangement ('CVA") of the above
named company, hereby give notice to creditors by virtue of filing this Certificate of Non
Compiiance pursuant to the terms of the Company’s proposals that

1.  The CVA has falled on the grounds that on 27 February 2012 the directors instructed thus
firm to assist them in placing the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (CCVL")

The Company had fallen into arrears with its monthly CVA payments and the directors felt
there was no alternative other than to commence winding-up proceedings It was deemed
that proceeding mmto CVL would give a better outcome for creditors than If Compulsory
Liquidation proceedings had been commenced

2 At meetings of members and creditors held on 26 March 2012, the company formally
entered into CVL

3 This certificate has been filed with the Court, the Reqistrar of Companies, the Company
and its sharehalders.

I enclose a copy of my final recerpts and payments account in this matter
Dated 11 July 2012
Signed

Ve

Philip Booth
Supervisor




A Plus English Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Surnmary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 12/05/2011 From 12/05/2012 Total
of Affars  To 11/05/2012  To 11/07/2012
(£) (€) (&) (£)

Monthly Contnbutions 90,000 00 12,000 00 000 12,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 272 01 283
12,002 72 011 12,002 83

PAYMENTS
Nominee's Fee (5,000 00) 5,000 0O 000 5,000 00
Supervisor's Fees (10,000 00) 2,500 00 750 00 3,250 00
Office Holders Expenses (1,000 00) 572 34 082 573 16
Legal Fees (1) 193 50 000 193 50
Trade & Expense Crediors {55,952 00) 000 544 39 544 39
HM Revenue & Customs (43,164 77) 000 1,288 61 1,288 61
VAT Recewvable (imrecoverable) 1,153 17 000 1,153 17
9,419 01 2,583 82 12,002 83
Net Receipts/{Payments) 2,583 71 {2,583 71) 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

000 000 000

Note

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 01 11 July 2012 16 51



88 vol  0G Zor'c
92881 Q0 ESH
0058l 0526
000 oo
PZY9L 00 L0862
0o
3 3

Jyreyey 150D
ofieloay  ewy

v xipuaddy

coo
ootz 000
oge 000
050 000
000 000
0L L4 000
00 GE
SINOH
ey

woddng

00 504

oLz

000

oo

000

oLz

00 0%

Jojens|uLpY

(,sJoNpaso [enualeyaud Jayjo pue saskojdwe Buipnjous) swiep sioypessy
SI0JIDBID UM UCHEDILNIWIOT

S9es Jasse pue ssauisng ‘Apadolg
ucnHajo3 1geq

ain JO uonudRY

sjasse Buunsul ‘Buunoes 'Buikjusp)

Hoday 19npuo?) sIojedI]
suonoesuel) Juapasajue Bunebijsaau)
MBIAR) Z IS

SMBIAGJ [BLIRIUI PUB [BNUUY
Buniodas Aioimels

$pJO0B) JO BOUBUBILIBY
uoijeayou uswuiodady

dn jas sAnBASIUIWPY
Buiwue)d aseq

yJom jo sejdwexy

0§ LE 000 00 09¢ 00 0982

050 000 ore coolL

050 000 000 ez

000 000 000 QS0

000 000 000 000

000 000 ore oz el

00SL 00 001 00 051 00681

Jojensjuiupy  JabBeuepy Jebeury  JsuopdRlg
Joluag Jlones Aduaajosu)

sJ0ppaID

§]98SE JO Uonesieay

suonebnsaay

Buiwueid pue uonensuupy

Ay|anoe piepuerg

(3) ;180D awny

SJNOH [ej04

sJojipain

§1985Y JO uonEs|Eay

suonebinsanu)

sJone Aoinjels ¢ Gujuueld ‘uonensiuiwpy
$1500 piemio} JyBnoug

60/£0/0Z WoJ4 {14r3) a1ey Aunoy
YOM jo uopedyIsER|D

THOZ AIng L) 03 LLOZ Aol 21

Aiewiwng ng efueyn pue ew)

weweBueuy Lejunjop Auedwo pejied - peywi ystbuz snid v



